equal to 2.0% of the shares of common stock sold in the stock offering at a price equal to the price for which the
shares of common stock are sold in the stock offering, and that the employee stock ownership plan purchases 4.0%
of the shares of common stock sold in the stock offering with funds we lend.  Pro forma GAAP and regulatory
capital have been reduced by the amount required to fund both of these plans.  See “Management” for a discussion of
the stock-based benefit plan and employee stock ownership plan.

(3) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

35

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form S-1/A

71

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of CFF at March 31, 2010 and the pro forma
consolidated capitalization of Capitol Federal Financial, Inc. after giving effect to the offering, based upon the
assumptions set forth in the “Pro Forma Data” section.

CFF
Capitol Federal Financial, Inc.

$10.00 Per Share Pro Forma Based on the Sale of
Historical at
March 31,

2010
144,500,000

Shares
170,000,000

Shares
195,500,000

Shares
(Dollars in thousands)

Deposits(1)   $4,319,066 $4,318,806 $4,318,806 $4,318,806
Borrowed funds   3,055,842 3,055,842 3,055,842 3,055,842
Debentures   53,609 -- -- --
  Total deposits and borrowed funds $7,428,517 $7,374,648 $7,374,648 $7,374,648
Stockholders’ equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
   100,000,000 shares authorized
   (post-conversion)(2)   $-- $-- $-- $--
  Common stock $0.01 par value,
   1,400,000,000 shares authorized
   (post-conversion); shares to be
   issued as
reflected(2)(3)   915 2,048 2,410 2,771
  Paid-in capital(2)   455,413 1,844,980 2,091,088 2,337,198
  Retained earnings(4)   789,831 789,831 789,831 789,831
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive
income   30,765 30,765 30,765 30,765
Plus:
  Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC capital
   contribution   -- 466 466 466
Less:
  Treasury stock, at
cost   (323,453 ) (323,453 ) (323,453 ) (323,453 )
  After-tax expense of contribution to
   charitable
foundation(5)   -- (24,672 ) (24,672 ) (24,672 )
  Common stock acquired by
   employee stock ownership plan (6) (7,057 ) (64,857 ) (75,057 ) (85,257 )
  Common stock acquired
   by the stock-based incentive plan(7) (341 ) (29,241 ) (34,341 ) (39,441 )
  Total stockholders’ equity $946,073 $2,225,867 $2,457,037 $2,688,208

Shares outstanding:
  Total shares
outstanding   73,983,078 204,828,085 240,974,218 277,120,351
  Exchange shares
issued   -- 60,328,085 70,974,218 81,620,351

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form S-1/A

72

  Shares offered for
sale   -- 144,500,000 170,000,000 195,500,000

Total stockholders’ equity as a
   percentage of total assets 11.15 % 22.92 % 24.71 % 26.42 %

(1)Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the
offering.  These withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits by the amount of the withdrawals.  On a pro forma
basis, it also reflects a transfer to equity of $260 thousand from Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC consisting of
deposits held at Capitol Federal Savings Bank and tax benefits held by Capitol Federal Savings Bank MHC.

(2)CFF currently has 50,000,000 authorized shares of preferred stock and 450,000,000 authorized shares of common
stock, par value $0.01 per share.  On a pro forma basis, Capitol Federal Financial, Inc. common stock and

[…]

interest income in the 0 basis point interest rate environment (“base case”, assumes the forward market and product
interest rates implied by the yield curve are realized) and estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate
environment (assumes market and product interest rates have a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the
indicated change in rates).  Estimations of net interest income used in preparing the table below are based upon the
assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does not change
materially and that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the
alternative rate environments as of the dates presented.  The estimation of net interest income does not include any
projected gain or loss related to the sale of loans or securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources,
but does include the use of different prepayment assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments.  It is
important to consider that the estimated changes in net interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period.  These
changes do not reflect the earnings expectations of management.

Change
(in Basis Points) Percentage Change in Net Interest Income

in Interest Rates (1) At March 31, 2010 At September 30, 2009
 -200 bp N/A N/A
 -100 bp N/A N/A
  000 bp -- --
+100 bp -0.78%  0.84%
+200 bp -4.24% -0.54%
+300 bp -8.43% -2.41%

_______________________
(1)  Assumes an instantaneous, permanent and parallel change in interest rates at all maturities.

At March 31, 2010 estimated net interest income was more adversely impacted by rising rates than at September 30,
2009.  This was primarily caused by a decrease in the amount of cash flows between the two periods due to a decrease
in mortgage-related assets that are expected to reprice in the upcoming year.  The decrease in mortgage-related asset
cash flows was due to an increase in interest rates from September 30, 2009 to March 31, 2010 and Capitol Federal
Savings Bank significantly reduced the amount of MBS purchased during this period.  The increase in interest rates

[…]

indicated instantaneous, parallel and permanent change in interest rates.  The MVPE is defined as the net of the
present value of the cash flows of an institution’s existing assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments.  The
percentage change in each interest rate environment represents the difference between MVPE in the base case and
MVPE in each alternative interest rate environment.  The estimations of MVPE used in preparing the table below are
based upon the assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities does
not change, that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the alternative rate
environments as of the dates presented, and that different prepayment rates are used in each alternative interest rate
environment.  The estimated MVPE results from the valuation of cash flows from financial assets and liabilities over
the anticipated lives of each for each interest rate environment.  The table presents the effects of the change in interest
rates on our assets and liabilities as they mature, repay or reprice, as shown by the change in the MVPE in changing
interest rate environments.

Change
(in Basis Points) Percentage Change in MVPE

in Interest Rates (1) At March 31, 2010 At September 30, 2009
 -200 bp N/A N/A
-100 bp N/A N/A
  000 bp -- --
+100 bp -7.78%   -4.92%
+200 bp -20.92% -18.11%
+300 bp -36.31% -34.32%

_______________________
(1)Assumes an instantaneous, permanent and parallel change in interest rates at all maturities.

Changes in the estimated market values of our financial assets and liabilities drive changes in estimates of
MVPE.  The market value of shorter term-to-maturity financial instruments are less sensitive to changes in interest
rates than the market value of longer term-to-maturity financial instruments.  Because of this, our certificates of
deposit (which have relatively short average lives) tend to display less sensitivity to changes in interest rates than do
our mortgage-related assets (which have relatively long average lives).  However, the average life expected on our